
PLAN 

a-f a-f

4": 3'-8" 3'-8" :4"• 

1� -----� __ ;_--""'-___ _,�-----il'----"11'!'-
a 

f 

aw-d 
aw-i 

ITEM No. MATERIAL 

a 2 Insulator, pin type 

aw 7 Spring washer 

C 3 olt, machine, 5/8" x required length 

cm pool insulator 

cu 2 race, wood, 36", medium duty 

d 7 Washer, square 2-1 /4" 

f 2 in, crossman, steel 

g rossarm 

DESIGN LIMITS 

Max. transverse load: 500 lbs. per conductor. 

Max. line angle within load limits: 5° 

aw-i 

ITEM No. MATERIAL 

2 olt, carriage, 1/2" x 6" 

12.5/7.2 kV PRIMARY, 2-PHASE 
CROSSARM CONSTRUCTION 
SINGLE PRIMARY SUPPORT 

Minnesota Rodeo

Hurtman Rescue



D 

D@Il 

D@Il 

28' 

40' POLE 

22' 

SPEC. GROUP: 

A 

B 

[ia] 

m 

2025 RODEO 

 OBSTACLE 

COURSE 

G 

E 

H 

F 

REV. NO: REV. DATE: 

06/25/25 1 
DRAWING NO. 

1 of 2 

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPEC. GROUP:

AutoCAD SHX Text
REV. DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
REV. NO:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2025 APPRENTICE

AutoCAD SHX Text
OBSTACLE COURSE

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
10/29/24

AutoCAD SHX Text
C. MALONE

AutoCAD SHX Text
2025 RODEO

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 of 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
33'

AutoCAD SHX Text
28'

AutoCAD SHX Text
22'

AutoCAD SHX Text
40' POLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
H



LETTER QTY 

A 1 

2 

2 

D 

E 

F 

G 

H 

ITEM 

CROSSARM, 8 FT PUPI 

BOLT, CROSSARM, 5/8 IN X  LENGTH REQUIRED

WASHER, SQUARE, 2-1 / 4 IN, 5/8 IN HOLE 

INSULATOR, DEADEN D, SUSPENSION 

CLAMP, DEADEN□, N0.6 - 2/0 ACSR 

WASHER, SPRING, 5/8" 

BOLT, EYE, 5/8 IN X 6 IN 

CUTOUT, FUSED 100 AMP, 7.8/15KV, DROPOUT 

INSULATOR, PIN TYPE, 12kV POLYMER, HENDRIX HPl-55-4 

INSULATOR PIN, 5/8 IN NYLON HEAD 

WASHER, SPRING, 5/8 IN 

BOLT, SHOULDER EYE, 5/8 IN X 6 IN 

WASHER, SPRING, 5/8 IN 

L BRACKET FOR CUTOUT 

SPEC. GROUP: 2025 RODEO 
REV. NO: 

 OBSTACLE 

COURSE 

REV. DATE: 

06/25/25 1 
DRAWING NO. 

2 of 2 

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPEC. GROUP:

AutoCAD SHX Text
REV. DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
REV. NO:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2025 APPRENTICE

AutoCAD SHX Text
OBSTACLE COURSE

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
08/27/24

AutoCAD SHX Text
C. MALONE

AutoCAD SHX Text
2025 RODEO

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 of 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
LETTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
QTY

AutoCAD SHX Text
STOCK NO

AutoCAD SHX Text
ITEM

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
10114

AutoCAD SHX Text
CROSSARM, 8 FT HD, DEAD END, SPEC-90

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
10065

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOLT, CROSSARM, 5/8 IN X 20 IN (OR FIT LENGTH REQUIRED)

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
10222

AutoCAD SHX Text
WASHER, SPRING, 5/8"

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
10223

AutoCAD SHX Text
WASHER, SQUARE, 2-1/4 IN, 5/8 IN HOLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
10188

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIGN, HIGH VOLTAGE, YELLOW PLASTIC

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
10115

AutoCAD SHX Text
CROSSARM, 8 FT STD, TANGENT ARM, SPEC-90

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
10065

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOLT, CROSSARM, 5/8 IN X 20 IN (OR FIT LENGTH REQUIRED)

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
10222

AutoCAD SHX Text
WASHER, SPRING, 5/8"

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
10223

AutoCAD SHX Text
WASHER, SQUARE, 2-1/4 IN, 5/8 IN HOLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
10188

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIGN, HIGH VOLTAGE, YELLOW PLASTIC

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
10080

AutoCAD SHX Text
CROSSARM BRACE, FLAT, 1/4 x 32

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
10057

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOLT, CARRIAGE, 3/8 IN x 6 IN

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
19141

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOLT, CROSSARM, .50 IN x 10 IN

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
10516

AutoCAD SHX Text
WASHER, SPRING, 1/2 IN

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
10436

AutoCAD SHX Text
INSULATOR, DEADEND, SUSPENSION

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
10085

AutoCAD SHX Text
CLAMP, DEADEND, NO.6 - 2/0 ACSR 

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
10222

AutoCAD SHX Text
WASHER, SPRING, 5/8"

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
20139

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOLT, EYE, 5/8 IN X 6 IN

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
10121

AutoCAD SHX Text
CUTOUT, FUSED 100 AMP, 7.8/15KV, DROPOUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
10162

AutoCAD SHX Text
INSULATOR, PIN TYPE, 12kV POLYMER, HENDRIX HPI-55-4

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
10163

AutoCAD SHX Text
INSULATOR PIN, 5/8 IN NYLON HEAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
10222

AutoCAD SHX Text
WASHER, SPRING, 5/8 IN

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
20139

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOLT, SHOULDER EYE, 5/8 IN X 6 IN

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
10222

AutoCAD SHX Text
WASHER, SPRING, 5/8 IN

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
E.D.

AutoCAD SHX Text
L BRACKET FOR CUTOUT



7' 

--- -- -44"- - -- -- -44"-- --

B 

[fil)] 

C 

1 o" f-- ---110· L 

STAPLE AS REQ'D 
(6" SPACING) 

E 

D 

SPEC. GROUP: 2025 RODEO 

Arrester Change-out  

30" 

:J 

REV. NO: REV. DATE: 

06/25/25 2 
DRAWING NO. 

1 of 2 

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPEC. GROUP:

AutoCAD SHX Text
REV. DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
REV. NO:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2025 SURGE ARRESTERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 SINGLE PHASE

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
09/25/24

AutoCAD SHX Text
C. MALONE

AutoCAD SHX Text
2025 RODEO

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 of 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
44"

AutoCAD SHX Text
44"

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
STAPLE AS REQ'D (6" SPACING)

AutoCAD SHX Text
2  SEE SPECIFICATION 820-104, COLUMN 2.

AutoCAD SHX Text
9'

AutoCAD SHX Text
18"

AutoCAD SHX Text
10"

AutoCAD SHX Text
10"

AutoCAD SHX Text
30"

AutoCAD SHX Text
A



LETTER QTY 
A 2 

B 

C 

D 

E 

2 

2 

45' 

2 

2 

2 

2 

4 

4 

2 

2 

2 

2 

ITEM 

INSULATOR, PIN TYPE, 12kV POLYMER, HENDRIX HPl-55-4 

INSULATOR PIN, 5/8 IN NYLON HEAD 

WASHER, SPRING, 5/8 IN 

WIRE, ALUMINUM, N0.4, TIE WIRE 

CROSSARM, 8 FT STD, TANGENT ARM, SPEC-90 

BOLT, CROSSARM, 5/8 IN X 20 IN (OR FIT LENGTH REQUIRED) 

WASHER, SPRING, 5/8" 

WASHER, SQUARE, 2-1/4 IN, 5/8 IN HOLE 

CROSSARM BRACE, FLAT, 32 IN

BOLT, CARRIAGE, 3/8 IN x 6 IN 

BOLT, CROSSARM, 1 /2 IN x 10 IN 

WASHER, SPRING, 1 /2 IN 

ARRESTOR, ABB 10KV SURGE ARRESTOR 

CONNECTOR, HOT LINE TAP, #2 

SPEC. GROUP: 2025 RODEO 
REV. NO: REV. DATE: 

06/25/25 2 

Arrester Change-out  
DRAWING NO. 

2 of 2 

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPEC. GROUP:

AutoCAD SHX Text
REV. DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
REV. NO:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2025 SURGE ARRESTERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 SINGLE PHASE

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
09/25/24

AutoCAD SHX Text
C. MALONE

AutoCAD SHX Text
2025 RODEO

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 of 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
LETTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
QTY

AutoCAD SHX Text
STOCK NO

AutoCAD SHX Text
ITEM

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
10162

AutoCAD SHX Text
INSULATOR, PIN TYPE, 12kV POLYMER, HENDRIX HPI-55-4

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
10163

AutoCAD SHX Text
INSULATOR PIN, 5/8 IN NYLON HEAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
10222

AutoCAD SHX Text
WASHER, SPRING, 5/8 IN

AutoCAD SHX Text
45'

AutoCAD SHX Text
10225

AutoCAD SHX Text
WIRE, ALUMINUM, NO.4, TIE WIRE

AutoCAD SHX Text
B

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
10115

AutoCAD SHX Text
CROSSARM, 8 FT STD, TANGENT ARM, SPEC-90

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
10065

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOLT, CROSSARM, 5/8 IN X 20 IN (OR FIT LENGTH REQUIRED)

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
10222

AutoCAD SHX Text
WASHER, SPRING, 5/8"

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
10223

AutoCAD SHX Text
WASHER, SQUARE, 2-1/4 IN, 5/8 IN HOLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
10188

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIGN, HIGH VOLTAGE, YELLOW PLASTIC

AutoCAD SHX Text
C

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
10080

AutoCAD SHX Text
CROSSARM BRACE, FLAT, 1/4 x 32

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
10057

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOLT, CARRIAGE, 3/8 IN x 6 IN

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
19141

AutoCAD SHX Text
BOLT, CROSSARM, 1/2 IN x 10 IN

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
10516

AutoCAD SHX Text
WASHER, SPRING, 1/2 IN

AutoCAD SHX Text
*

AutoCAD SHX Text
820-104

AutoCAD SHX Text
LINE GUARD, SPEC. 820-104, COLUMN 2.

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
22451

AutoCAD SHX Text
ARRESTOR, ABB 10KV SURGE ARRESTOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
10094

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONNECTOR, HOT LINE TAP, 1/0


	obstacle course spec.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	2025 APPRENTICE OBSTACLE COURSE V2-8x11
	2025 APPRENTICE OBSTACLE COURSE V2-MASTER TABLE DRAWING


	arrester changeout spec.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	2025 SURGE ARRESTERS - 2 SINGLE PHASE V2-8x11
	2025 SURGE ARRESTERS - 2 SINGLE PHASE V2-MASTER TABLE DRAWING





